Authorising the Purchase by the South Taranaki Electric Power Board of Certain Electric Works from the Patea Borough Council

# COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 1st day of October 1958

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 76 of the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the purchase by the South Taranaki Electric Power Board from the Patea Borough Council of the electric works described in the Schedule hereto for the sum of 220 500 £20,500.

#### **SCHEDULE**

THE electric lines, reticulation, and associated equipment, the property of the Patea Borough Council, now used for the supply of electricity to consumers within the area of supply of the said Borough Council.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (S.H.D. 10/47/1)

The South Taranaki Electric Power Board Electric Lines Licence 1958

#### COBHAM, Governor-General

# ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 1st day of October 1958

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

# LICENCE

1. This order may be cited as the South Taranaki Electric Power Board Electric Lines Licence 1958.

1. This order may be cited as the South Taranaki Electric Power Board Electric Lines Licence 1958.

2. Subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth, the South Taranaki Electric Power Board (hereinafter referred to as the licensee) is hereby authorised to lay, construct, put up, place, and use electric lines and to construct electric works within the area of supply described in the Schedule hereto.

3. The conditions directed to be implied in all licences by the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935 and the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1935 shall be incorporated herein and shall form part of this licence, except in so far as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this licence.

4. The licence hereby conferred is subject to compliance by the licensee with the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1935, the Radio Interference Regulations 1958, and with all regulations made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor, except in so far as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this licence:

Provided that the licensee shall not by virtue of this clause be required, except in the normal course of alteration, repair, or maintenance, to reconstruct in conformity with the regulations hereinbefore mentioned any existing electric line or work which conformed to the regulations in force at the time of the construction thereof, and has not become a hazardous line as described in the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935.

5. The systems of supply shall be as described in paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), and (h) of regulation 21–01 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935.

6. This licence shall, unless it is sooner lawfully determined, continue in force until the 25th day of October 1969.

7. The Order in Council dated the 25th day of October 1927, and published in the Gazette on the 27th day of the same month, authorising the licensee to use electric lines, is hereby revoked.

(S.H.D. 10/47/1)

# **SCHEDULE**

# AREA OF SUPPLY

1. The South Taranaki Electric Power District as defined in the Third Schedule to the Proclamation dated the 27th day of October 1937 and published in the *Gazette* on the 4th day of November 1937 at page 2437.

2. The outer area of the South Taranaki Electric Power District as at present constituted comprising the Borough of Patea and portion of the County of Patea.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Vesting a Reserve in the Te Awamutu Borough Council

#### COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 24th day of September 1958

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to subsection (3) of section 10 of the Reserves and Other Lands Disposal Act 1942, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby vests the land described in the Schedule hereto in the Te Awamutu Borough Council in trust for itself, and the Hamilton City Council, and the Waipa, Raglan, and Otorohanga County Councils for afforestation and water conservation and scenic purposes.

#### **SCHEDULE**

# SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Sections\* 23 and 26, Block VII, Pirongia Survey District: Area, 503 acres 2 roods 16 perches, more or less. (S.O. Plans 32008 and 32946.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. H.O. 4/325; D.O. 3/750)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

# COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 24th day of September 1958

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purposes of a marae for the common use and benefit of the members of the Ngati Pukenga tribe and the Maoris resident in the locality.

#### **SCHEDULE**

### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and Survey District Area Land A. R. P. 5 0 0 Ngapeke No. 5B No. 1 XI, Tauranga T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/344)

Unalienated Crown Land Set Apart for the Purposes of Part III of the Coal Mines Act 1925

### COBHAM. Governor-General

Pursuant to the Coal Mines Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General hereby sets apart the unalienated Crown land, described in the Schedule hereto, for the purposes of Part III of the Coal Mines Act 1925.

### **SCHEDULE**

# OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

SECTIONS 1, 2, and 3, Block IV, Coast Survey District: Area, 150 acres 2 roods 24 perches, more or less (S.O. Plans 45, 53, 57.)

s witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 24th day of September 1958.

F. HACKETT, Minister of Mines.

(Mines 11/41/18)

Exempting Land in the South Auckland Land District From the Operation of Part III of the Coal Mines Act 1925

## COBHAM, Governor-General

Pursuant to the Coal Mines Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General hereby gives the following notice:

### NOTICE

THE land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby exempted from the operation of Part III of the Coal Mines Act 1925.

# **SCHEDULE**

ALL that parcel of land containing 29 perches, more or less, situated in the Borough of Ngaruawahia, being Section 639 of the Town of Newcastle, and being the whole of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 841, folio 25, Auckland Land Registry.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 25th day of September 1958.

F. HACKETT, Minister of Mines.

(Mines 6/6/88)